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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the share of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the total industrial production, export, employment generation and creation of assets in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has taken steps to increase the share of MSMEs in the said areas;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

( d ) whether the Government has made efforts to make the MSMEs sector more vibrant and competitive to compete with large/Multinational Companies;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to promote MSMEs in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a):Based on the data of industrial production published by Central Statistics Office, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, the contribution of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) to total industrial production for the years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09 (latest available), were estimated to be 45.62%, 45.24% and 44.86% respectively. The estimated share of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in total exports of the country, for the years 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12, based on the export data maintained by Director General of Commercial Intelligence & Statistics, Ministry of Commerce and the information available with this ministry about the products in which MSME has significant presence in domestic manufacturing, were 38.47%, 36.81% and 36.03% respectively. The Government monitors employment and creation of fixed assets in the MSMEs in the country by conducting All India Census of the sector, periodically. As per the latest Census (Fourth Census conducted with base reference year 2006-07), wherein the data was collected till 2009 and results published in 2011-12, as well as data extracted from Economic Census 2005 conducted by Central Statistics Office, Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation for activities excluded from Fourth Census, namely wholesale/retail trade, legal, educational & social services, hotel & restaurants, transports and storage & warehousing (except cold storage), employment and fixed assets in the MSME sector, State/UT-wise, are given in Annexure.

(b)to(f): The Government has taken various steps to increase the share of exports of MSMEs vis-a-vis to make them competitive in the domestic as well as global market. The Government also facilitates the promotion and development of MSMEs through implementation of various schemes / programmes relating to credit, infrastructure development, technology upgradation, marketing, entrepreneurial/skill development, etc. The major schemes include Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy
Scheme, Performance and Credit Rating Scheme, Cluster Development Programme, National Manufacturing Competitiveness
Programme and Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme.
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